

FILED
11-29-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP1227-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CARTRELL ROMEL KIMBLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. CONEN AND THE
HONORABLE MICHELLE ACKERMAN HAVAS,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LORYN L. LIMOGES
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1094653

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
limogesll@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The prosecutor’s closing argument was proper and did not vouch for any witnesses	13
A. A prosecutor may aid the jury in calmly and reasonably drawing just inferences from the evidence.	13
B. Kimble has not shown the prosecutor’s comments constituted plain error or were otherwise improper.	16
C. Even if this Court finds the State’s remarks in closing argument improper, any error was harmless.	18
II. The circuit court properly denied Kimble’s postconviction motion without a hearing because the record conclusively established that the State’s closing argument was not improper.	20
A. A circuit court can deny a defendant’s postconviction motion alleging ineffective assistance of counsel without a hearing if the record shows that the defendant is not entitled to relief.	20

B. The circuit court properly denied Kimble’s motion without a hearing because the record conclusively established that his claim failed on the merits.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Embry v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 151, 174 N.W.2d 521 (1970)	15
<i>Fertig v. State</i> , 100 Wis. 301, 75 N.W. 960 (1898)	15
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Meisner</i> , 2020 WI 55, 392 Wis. 2d 1, 944 N.W.2d 588.....	13
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	21
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2018 WI 28, 380 Wis. 2d 616, 909 N.W.2d 750.....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2009 WI App 52, 317 Wis. 2d 515, 768 N.W.2d 46.....	22
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490.....	23

<i>State v. Draize</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 445, 276 N.W.2d 784 (1979)	15
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	15
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Lammers</i> , 2009 WI App 136, 321 Wis. 2d 376, 773 N.W.2d 463	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	7, 20
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	23
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 159, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Cornett</i> , 232 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 817 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987)	15

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985) 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 14

Wis. Const. art. I, § 8 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4) 13
